## 23/04849/FUL- Final List of Recommended Planning Conditions

#### Standard time

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

# **Approved Plans**

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision notice.

Reason: In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

## **BNG** plan

- 3. No development shall commence, apart from below ground works and demolition, until a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The BNG Plan shall target how a minimum 20% net gain in biodiversity will be achieved through a combination of on-site and / or off-site mitigation. The BNG Plan shall include:
  - i) A hierarchical approach to BNG focussing first on maximising on-site BNG, second delivering off-site BNG at a site(s) of strategic biodiversity importance, and third delivering off-site BNG locally to the application site;
  - ii) Full details of the respective on and off-site BNG requirements and proposals resulting from the loss of habitats on the development site utilising the appropriate DEFRA metric in force at the time of application for discharge;
  - iii) Identification of the existing habitats and their condition on-site and within receptor site(s);
  - iv) Habitat enhancement and creation proposals on the application site and /or receptor site(s) utilising the appropriate DEFRA metric in force at the time of application for discharge;
  - v) An implementation, management and monitoring plan (including identified responsible bodies) for a period of 30 years for on and off-site proposals as appropriate.

The BNG Plan shall be implemented in full and subsequently managed and monitored in accordance with the approved details. Monitoring data as appropriate to criterion v) shall be submitted to the local planning authority in accordance with DEFRA guidance and the approved monitoring period / intervals.

Reason: To provide ecological enhancements in accordance with the NPPF 2021 para 174, Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 59 and 69 and the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Biodiversity SPD 2022.

## Hard and Soft Landscaping

4. No development above ground level, other than demolition, shall commence until all details of hard and soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The works shall be fully carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of the development, unless an alternative phasing scheme for implementation has otherwise been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable standard of landscaping in accordance with the approved design (Cambridge Local Plan 2018; Policies 55, 57 and 59).

## Replacement tree planting

5. No works to any trees shall be carried out until the Local Planning Authority has received and approved in writing the full details of replacement planting. Details are to include number of replacements, species, size, location and approximate date of planting. The replacement planting shall be carried out as approved.

Reason: To require replacement trees to be approved, planted and subsequently protected, to ensure continuity of tree cover in the interest of visual amenity.

#### License agreement

6. Prior to the first use of the bowling green a license agreement between Cambridge City Council and the Bowls Club shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority after consultation with Sport England.

Reason: To ensure that an equivalent or better management arrangement is secured.

#### Lighting

7. Prior to the installation of any artificial lighting to serve the MUGA a scheme setting out the location, type, design, lux levels and measures to control glare and overspill light from sports lighting, and measures to ensure sports lights are switched off when not in use, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority after consultation with Sport England and the Environmental Health officers. After commencement of use of the sports facility the sports lighting shall be operated in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: To balance illuminating the sports facility for maximum use and benefit to sport with the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Cambridge City Local Plan 2018 policy 35.

# Bowls Green ground conditions and quality

- 8. No development shall commence until the following documents have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority after consultation with Sport England:
  - (i) A detailed assessment of ground conditions (including drainage and topography) of the land proposed for the bowling green which identifies constraints which could adversely affect bowling green quality; and
  - (ii) Where the results of the assessment to be carried out pursuant to
  - (i) above identify constraints which could adversely affect bowling green quality, a detailed scheme to address any such constraints. The scheme shall include a written specification of the proposed soils structure, proposed drainage, cultivation and other operations associated with grass and sports turf establishment and a programme of implementation.
  - (b) The approved scheme shall be carried out in full and in accordance with the approved programme of implementation. The land shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the scheme and made available for bowling green use in accordance with the scheme.

Reason: To ensure that the bowling green is prepared to an adequate standard and is fit for purpose.

# Surface water drainage strategy

- 9. No development hereby permitted shall be commenced until a surface water drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage principles and in accordance with Cambridge City Council local plan policies, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development is occupied. The scheme shall be based upon the principles within the agreed ABBEY LEISURE CENTRE, EAST BARNWELL, CAMBRIDGE Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy, reference JE/VL/P22-2760/06, dated November 2023 and prepared by Create Consulting Engineers Limited and shall also include:
  - a) Full results of the proposed drainage system modelling for the 3.3% Annual Exceedance Probability (AEP) (1 in 30) and 1% AEP (1 in 100) storm events (as well as 1% AEP plus climate change), inclusive of all collection, conveyance, storage, flow control and disposal elements and including an allowance for urban creep, together with a schematic of how the system has been represented within the hydraulic model;
  - b) Detailed drawings of the entire proposed surface water drainage system, including levels, gradients, dimensions and pipe reference numbers;
  - c) A plan of the drained site area and which part of the proposed drainage system these will drain to;
  - d) Full details of the proposed attenuation and flow control measures;
  - e) Details of overland flood flow routes in the event of system exceedance, with demonstration that such flows can be appropriately managed on site without increasing flood risk to occupants;
  - f) Full details of the maintenance/adoption of the surface water drainage system; The drainage scheme must adhere to the hierarchy of drainage options as outlined in the NPPF PPG.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development can be adequately drained and to ensure that there is no increased flood risk on or off site resulting from the proposed development (Policies 31 and 32 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and paragraphs 165 – 175 of the NPPF).

# Foul water strategy

10. No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until foul water drainage works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable foul drainage strategy in accordance with policies 31 and 32 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and paragraphs 165 – 175 of the NPPF.

#### Finished floor level

11. Finished ground floor level shall be set in accordance with ABBEY LEISURE CENTRE, EAST BARNWELL, CAMBRIDGE Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy, reference JE/VL/P22-2760/06, dated November 2023 and prepared by Create Consulting Engineers Limited.

Reason To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants in accordance with policies 31 and 32 of the Cambridge Local Plan 2018 and paragraphs 165 – 175 of the NPPF.

#### **Construction hours**

12. No construction or demolition work shall be carried out and no plant or power operated machinery operated other than between the following hours: 0800 hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, , unless otherwise previously agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policy 35).

#### **Deliveries and collections**

13. There should be no collections from or deliveries to the site during the demolition and construction stages outside the hours of 0800 hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours to 1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays unless otherwise previously agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policy 35).

#### Noise and vibration impact assessment

14. No development (including demolition, enabling works or piling shall commence until a demolition/construction noise and vibration impact assessment associated with the development, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The assessment shall be in accordance with the provisions of BS 5228:2009 Code of Practice for noise and vibration on construction and open sites and include details of any piling and mitigation/monitoring measures to be taken to protect local residents from

noise or vibration. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved measures.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policy 35).

#### **Dust**

15. No development shall commence until a scheme to minimise the spread of airborne dust from the site including subsequent dust monitoring during the period of demolition and construction, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme.

Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policy 36).

#### AIA and TPP

16. Prior to commencement and in accordance with BS5837 2012, a phased tree protection methodology in the form of an Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) and Tree Protection Plan (TPP) shall be submitted to the local planning authority for its written approval, before any tree works are carried and before equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for the purpose of development (including demolition). In a logical sequence the AMS and TPP will consider all phases of construction in relation to the potential impact on trees and detail tree works, the specification and position of protection barriers and ground protection and all measures to be taken for the protection of any trees from damage during the course of any activity related to the development, including supervision, access, storage of materials, ground works, installation of services and landscaping.

Reason: To satisfy the Local Planning Authority that trees to be retained will be protected from damage during any construction activity, including demolition, in order to preserve arboricultural amenity in accordance with section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Cambridge Local Plan 2018 Policy 71: Trees.

# Approved TPP (compliance)

17. The approved tree protection methodology will be implemented throughout the development and the agreed means of protection shall be retained on site until all equipment, and surplus materials have been removed from the site. Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area protected in accordance with approved tree protection plans, and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered nor shall any excavation be made without the prior written approval of the local planning authority. If any tree shown to be retained is damaged, remedial works as may be specified in writing by the local planning authority will be carried out.

Reason: To satisfy the Local Planning Authority that trees to be retained will not be damaged during any construction activity, in order to preserve arboricultural amenity in accordance with section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Cambridge Local Plan 2018 Policy 71: Trees TC3)

## 5 year tree replacement

18. If any tree shown to be retained on the approved tree protection methodology is removed, uprooted, destroyed or dies within five years of project completion, another tree shall be planted at the same place and that tree shall be of such size and species, and shall be planted at such time, as may be specified in writing by the local planning authority.

Reason: To satisfy the Local Planning Authority that remaining arboricultural amenity will be preserved in accordance with section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Cambridge Local Plan 2018 Policy 71: Trees.

## Cycle parking

19. Prior to the first use of the Bowls Club or enhanced MUGA facility hereby permitted the details of the covered, secure parking of cycles for use in connection with the Bowls Club and enhanced MUGA facility shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include the means of enclosure, materials, type and layout of the cycle store. A cycle store proposed with a flat / mono-pitch roof shall include plans providing for a green roof. Any green roof shall be planted / seeded with a predominant mix of wildflowers which shall contain no more than a maximum of 25% sedum planted on a sub-base being no less than 80 millimetres thick. The cycle store and green roof as appropriate shall be provided and planted in full in accordance with the approved details prior to occupation or commencement of use and shall be retained as such.

Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage of bicycles, to encourage biodiversity and slow surface water run-off (Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies 31 and 82).

### Car parking

20. Prior to the first use of the Bowls Club or enhanced MUGA facility hereby permitted the manoeuvring and car parking areas required for that use shall be provided as shown on the drawings hereby approved and retained free of obstruction.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure an adequate level of parking provision is retained (Cambridge Local Plan 2018, Policies 81 and 82).

#### **Green Roof**

21. Notwithstanding the approved plans, the flat roof of the Bowls Club pavilion hereby approved shall be a green biodiverse roof(s). The specification of the green biodiverse roof(s) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the

Local Planning Authority. The green biodiverse roof(s) shall be implemented in full prior to the use of the building and shall be maintained in accordance with the Green Roof Organisation's (GRO) Green Roof Code (2021) or successor documents, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the development provides the maximum possible provision towards water management and the creation of habitats and valuable areas for biodiversity (Cambridge Local Plan 2018, policy 31).